MHCP Provider News 
Sept. 8, 2015 News
<br>
· End of session summary: Review the 2015 Community Supports End of Session Summary (PDF). This summary includes health and human services budget and policy bill requirements that affect disability services, deaf and hard of hearing services, chemical and mental health, and housing.
· Revalidation schedule: MHCP is delaying revalidation requests for providers who are eligible to enroll with Medicare. If you already received a request, you must comply and submit all requested information. Refer to the Provider Screening Requirements section of the MHCP Provider Manual for more information about this delay. 
Review recent Provider Updates:
· MN–ITS Screens Changing for ICD-10 Implementation (MHP-15-05)
· Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Self-Assessment – Final Notice (WAV-15-08)
· 2015 Legislative Update (LEG-15-02)
· Legislature Authorizes Rate Increases for Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) (LEG-15-01)
<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities
Refer to the session for registration and session details:
· Adult Rehabilitative Mental Health Services (ARMHS) Information Seminar
Providers interested in becoming an ARMHS provider are required to attend an ARMHS Information Seminar. Qualified clinical supervisors or clinical consultants, as well as the administrative representative of the potential ARMHS provider must register for the seminar. DHS provides these seminars quarterly. Seminars will be July 17, 2015, Oct. 16, 2015, Jan. 15, 2016, and April 15, 2016. All seminars will be on Fridays from 8:30 a.m. to 12:30 p.m. Information to enroll in the seminar, as well as additional information about the clinical supervisors’ prerequisite online training is on the AMHD Training Website.
 <br>
	MN–ITS
Announcements and availability
Watch the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	ICD-10 

Countdown to ICD-10 – implementation less than four weeks away
All MHCP health care transactions for dates of service on or after Oct. 1, 2015, must include ICD-10 diagnosis codes for reporting a diagnosis. MHCP will deny claims reported with ICD-9 codes for dates of service or inpatient dates of discharge on or after Oct. 1, 2015. Refer to the MHCP ICD-10 web page for more information and resources.


	Chemical Dependency

Annual Financial Statement Functional Expense Report due Sept. 30, 2015
All Consolidated Chemical Dependency Treatment Fund (CCDTF) providers must submit an Annual Financial Statement Functional Expense Report (DHS-4445) for each facility location or address. (Minnesota Statutes 254B.05, subdivision 1b). Refer to e-Memo #15-34 and #15-40 for more information.

	Hearing Aid Providers

The hearing aid volume purchase contract expired Aug. 31, 2015. Providers have a 30-day grace period for instruments purchased, but not delivered, before the contract expired. You must dispense hearing aids obtained from the 2014 contract before the end of the grace period on or before Sept. 30, 2015, including those with approved authorizations. The 2015 Hearing Aid Volume Purchase Contract (PDF), effective Sept. 1, 2015, is now available online.

	Hospice

We posted an updated MHCP Hospice Transaction Form (DHS-2868-ENG) (PDF) (dated 08-15). We will continue to accept previous versions of this form for clients who have elected hospice before Jan. 1, 2016. After Jan. 1, 2016, you will need to use only the updated form for newly enrolled hospice clients and updates to clients' hospice election.

	Hospitals – Outpatient
Fetal monitoring billed in an outpatient hospital
Providers billing for outpatient fetal monitoring must bill using revenue code 0762 and the appropriate fetal monitoring procedure code on the 837I outpatient claim. Refer to the MHCP Provider Manual Outpatient Hospital Services, Billing Policy for details.

	Laboratory, Pathology, Radiology and Diagnostic Services

Reference or outside lab services after Oct. 1
For dates of service on and after Oct. 1, 2015, only outpatient hospital laboratory may continue to bill for laboratory services performed by a reference or outside lab and only if the lab is providing services either as part of the hospital or when operating under an arrangement that is within the scope of the hospital's certification. In this situation, MHCP can either pay the laboratory directly or pay the hospital with which it is affiliated. (Refer to Medicare direct payment requirements at 42 CFR 447.10.) For more information about these changes, please see the MCHP Provider Manual, Laboratory/Pathology Services, Billing section.

	Moving Home Minnesota

DHS is now accepting applications for the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Section 811 project-based rental assistance program from Moving Home Minnesota (MHM) transition coordinators and Projects to Assist with Transitions from Homelessness (PATH) outreach workers. Refer to the HUD Section 811 Project Based Rental Assistance Program (PDF) for more information and use the Section 811 Project Rent Assistance Application (DHS-7102) (PDF) to apply for the program. To subscribe for future program updates, including information about additional properties participating in the program, complete the Section 811 subscribe form.

	Personal Care Assistance (PCA)

ICD-10 implementation
Remember to use ICD-10 diagnosis codes on service agreements for dates of service on or after October 1, 2015.

	Transportation services
Ambulance transportation services
Effective for dates of services on or after Oct. 1, 2015, enter a valid ICD-10 diagnosis code on all ambulance service claims indicating the condition of the client or patient requiring the level of service billed. MHCP will not establish a list of acceptable ICD-10 diagnosis codes for ambulance service codes A0427, A0433 and A0429. Use the most appropriate ICD-10 code.
Access transportation services (ATS) and special transportation services (STS)
Effective for dates of services on or after Oct. 1, 2015, counties, tribes, MinnesotaCare staff, and enrolled transportation providers must include a valid ICD-10 diagnosis code on all claims for access transportation services (ATS), the related ancillary services, and special transportation services (STS). Transports are considered administrative services; the suggested ICD-10 diagnosis code to submit on these claims is Z02.9 – encounter for administrative examinations; unspecified.

	Waiver and AC Program Providers
Due date extended for Disability Waiver Rate System Research
(Added 9/14/15)
DHS placed letters in some providers MN–ITS mailboxes on Aug. 31, 2015. If you were one of the randomly selected providers, the link to the letter is in your PRVLTR file and is titled “ExceptionLetter.” Only a limited number of providers from specific service categories received a letter; you do not need to call if you do not have a letter. If you received a letter, note that the due date has been extended to Sept. 18, 2015. Your participation in this Disability Waiver Rate System (DWRS) exceptions research will play a major role in how the DWRS operates in the future. DHS will use the data collected to estimate the future fiscal impact of rate exceptions on HCBS disability waiver programs, lead agency budgets, and service rates calculated in the DWRS. Provider information is key to this research. Please take a few minutes to complete this information.
Public comment period for federal waiver plan amendments
Please review and submit comments on proposed changes to the Brain Injury (BI), Community Alternative Care (CAC), Community Alternatives for Disabled Individuals (CADI) and Developmental Disabilities (DD) waiver plans. Comment period begins 8 a.m. Monday, Aug. 24, 2015, and ends 4 p.m. Wednesday, Sept. 23, 2015. See more information on the Public comment period for federal waiver plan amendments announcement page.
Rate exception process survey
DHS and the Improve Group are working together to study the rate-exception process. The goal is to estimate the number of exceptions that lead agencies and DHS will grant when banding protections end in 2019. The study will look at the fiscal impact of future exceptions on home and community-based services in disability waiver programs. MHCP will randomly select providers to participate in the survey. We will place a letter in your MN–ITS PRVLTR mailbox. We will use the results to calculate the estimated cost of rate exceptions when banding protections end in 2019 and will publish findings from this research in a 2016 report to the legislature. For more information on the study, see the Disability Waiver Rate System exceptions research page.
245D-licensed providers
Effective Aug. 1, 2015, 245D-licensed providers must notify DHS in writing when they issue a notice of temporary service suspension or service termination from residential services. Providers who issue temporary service suspension or service termination notices dated Aug. 1, 2015, or later must fax the notices to 651-431-7406. For more information, see New requirement for 245D licensed residential providers.


Related Links 
Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)
<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
